1. 24.00

08-17-2000



STOCKL SE REMI: 58 RECOR

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).						
Submission Type		Conveyance Type				
New	Assignment	Security Agreement				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change of Name				
Correction of PTO Error  Reel # Frame #	Merger	X Other (Notice Re: Covenant Not to Sue)				
Corrective Document  Reel # Frame #	(For use ONLY by L	U.S. Government (For use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Departmental File  Secret File				
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if addition	al names of conveying parties attached				
Name (line 1) THM Biomedical, Inc.		Execution Date Month Day Year 06/30/2000				
Name (line 2)		Execution Date				
Second Party	Month Day Year					
Name (line 1) John Brekke						
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Party	Mark if addition	nal names of receiving party attached				
Name (line 1) Metronic, Inc. d/b/a Medtronic Sor	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the					
Address (line 1) 7000 Central Avenue NE		receiving party is not domiciled in the United				
Address (line 2)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
Address (line 3) Minneapolis,	MN/USA	55432-3576				
City	State/Country	Zip Code				
Domestic Representative Name and Address	ess	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3) Address (line 4)						
FC	OR OFFICE USE ONLY					
16/2000 NTHAI1 00000199 4186448						
FC:581 560.00 OP	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington D.C., 20231

Page 2								
Correspondent Na	me and Addre	SS						
	Area Code and Telephone Number			(317) 634-	(317) 634-3456			
Name	Daniel J. Lueder	s, Esq.						
Address (line 1)	Woodard, Emhardt, Naughton, Moriarty & McNett							
Address (line 2)	111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700							
Address (line 3)	Bank One Center/Tower							
Address (line 4)	Indianapolis,	Indiana	46204-513	7				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document #2 including any attachments.							
Application Numb	• ,				atta	rk if addition ached	nal numbers	
Enter either the Patent Appli			(DO NOT ENTE	R BOTH numbers for th				
Patent	Application Numb	er(s)		4,186,448	Patent Number 5,683,45	<del></del>	6,005,161	
		<del> </del>		5,133,755	5,755,79		5,736,160	
			<u>-</u>	5,366,508			5,935,594	
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new Patent Application</u> , enter the date the patent application was signed by the Month Day Year first named executing inventor.								
<b>Patent Cooperation</b>	n Treaty							
Enter a PCT application number only if a U.S.				PCT WO 95/31	157	PCT		
Application Number has not		PCT WO 9	95/11707	PCT PCT				
Number of proper	ties					T		
			tal number of pro	·		#14		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$560.00							
Method of Payn Deposit Accoun	t	Enclosed X		Deposit Accour	nt			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account).								
		Doposit / tootant / tonibu.		#23-3030 Yes	No r			
		Authorization to charge additional fees:		X				
Statement and Sig	gnature							
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a								
true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.								
Daniel J. L	Daniel J. Lueders		Jul.	July 24, 2000 Date				
Name of Perso			Signa	fure		′ Date		

**PATENT REEL: 010984 FRAME: 0558** 

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

PATENTS ONLY							
Conveying Part	y(ies)		Mark if additional name	s of conveying p	arties attached		
Enter additional Cor	nveying Parties		Maria Harrio	o or conveying p	Execution Date		
N. (1) (1)		·····			Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)					<del></del>		
Name (line 2)					Execution Date		
					Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)							
Name (line 2)					~~~		
					Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)							
Name (line 2)							
Receiving Party			Mark if additional name	s of receiving pa	rties attached		
Enter additional Red	ceiving Party(ies)						
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an		
Name (line 2)					assignment and the		
Address (line 1)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United		
Address (line 2)					States, an appointment of a domestic representative		
				1	is attached. (Designation must be a separate		
				} ,	document from		
A-1-1 (1: O)		<del></del>			Assignment.)		
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country		Zip Code		
Name (line 1)	- July	1			If a document to be		
(wante (mile 1)				1 1 1	recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not		
					domiciled in the United States, an appointment of		
Address (line 1)					a domestic representative is attached. (Designation		
Address (line 2)					must be a separate		
Address (line 2)				<b>5</b>	document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3)							
	City	S	tate/Country		Zip Code		
A	pplication Number(s) or Pate	ent Numbe	er(s)	1 ( (	Mark if additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent A	Application Number or the Patent Number (DC	O NOT ENTER B	OTH numbers for the sa	ame property).			
Pate	ent Application Number(s)			tent Number	(s)		
			5,855,608				
			5,981,825				
	+						

## THM - MSD EXHIBIT 2A

## NOTICE

The undersigned owner(s) of the following patent rights:

Patent No.; Named Inventor; Issue Date

U.S. Patent No. 4,186,448; Brekke; issued 2/5/80

U.S. Patent No. 5,133,755; Brekke; issued 7/28/92

U.S. Patent No. 5,366,508; Brekke; issued 11/22/94

U.S. Patent No. 5,683,459; Brekke; issued 11/4/97

U.S. Patent No. 5,755,792; Brekke; issued 5/26/98

U.S. Patent No. 5,904,717; Brekke; issued 5/18/99

U.S. Patent No. 6,005,161; Brekke et al.; issued 12/21/99

PCT WO 94/09722; Brekke et al.; issued 5/11/94

UK Patent GB 2 215 209 B; Brekke; issued 8/26/92

U.S. Patent No. 5,736,160; Ringeisen et al.; issued 4/7/98

U.S. Patent No. 5,935,594; Ringeisen et al.; issued 8/10/99

PCT WO 95/11707; Ringeisen et al.; issued 5/4/95

U.S. Patent No. 5,855,608; Brekke et al.; issued 1/5/99

U.S. Patent No. 5,981,825; Brekke; issued 11/9/99

PCT WO 95/31157; Brekke et al.; issued 11/23/95

hereby give notice that the above listed and related patent rights are the subject of a covenant not to sue set forth in a written agreement between the undersigned parties,

said written agreement dated contemporaneously herewith. Said covenant runs with the above patent rights and is binding on all successors, heirs and assigns.

The undersigned hereby grant Medtronic, Inc. the right to record this instrument against all of said patent rights.

Dated: 6/30/2000

MEDTRONIC, INC.

Its vez Zumi vadminstration

THM BIOMEDICAL, INC.

By Mon / Man
its Passidut

John A. Bukke

DR. JOHN BREKKE

Mhr

2

## WOODARD, EMHARDT, NAUGHTON, MORIARTY & MCNETT

HAROLD R. WOODARD
C. DAVID EMHARDT
JOSEPH A. NAUGHTON
JACK V. MORIARTY
JOHN C. MCNETT
THOMAS Q. HENRY
JAMES M. DURLACHER
CHARLES R. REEVES
VINCENT O. WAGNER
STEVE ZLATOS
SPIRO BEREVESKOS
WILLIAM F. BAHRET
CLIFFORD W. BROWNING

R. RANDALL FRISK
DANIEL J. LUEDERS
KENNETH A. GANDY
TIMOTHY N. THOMAS
KERRY P. SISSELMAN
KURT N. JONES
JOHN H. ALLIE
HOLIDAY W. BANTA
TROY J. COLE
L. SCOTT PAYNTER
J. ANDREW LOWES
CHARLES J. MEYER
DARRIN WESLEY HARRIS

PATENT AND TRADEMARK ATTORNEYS
BANK ONE CENTER/TOWER

111 MONUMENT CIRCLE, SUITE 3700
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204-5137
(317) 634-3456
FAX (317) 637-7561

MATTHEW R. SCHANTZ
GREGORY B. COY
LISA A. HIDAY
JOHN V. DANILUCK
CHRISTOPHER A. BROWN
C. JOHN BRANNON
JASON J. SCHWARTZ
ARTHUR J. USHER IV
DOUGLAS A. COLLIER
BRAD A. SCHEPERS
R. CRAIG TUCKER
JAMES B. MYERS JR.
JOHN M. BRADSHAW
C. AMY NG SMITH

JAMES L. ROWE SCOTT J. STEVENS OF COUNSEL

LINDA S.W. CONRAD

CHARLES P. JACOBS (1837-1892) VIRGIL H. LOCKWOOD (1860-1932) RALPH G. LOCKWOOD (1890-1957)

Attention: BOX ASSIGNMENTS Assistant Commissioner of Patents Washington, D.C. 20231

"Express Mail" label number EM544390232US.
Date of Deposit July 24, 2000. I hereby certify that this paper or fee is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR § 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231.

Kelly M. Nester

Sir:

Enclosed herewith is a Notice regarding a covenant not to sue with regards to the listed patents along with a check in the amount of \$560.00. Please record this notice against all patents in the list so recordable.

The Commissioner is authorized to charge any deficiencies or credit any overpayments to Deposit Account No. 23-3030, but not to include payment of issue fees.

Respectfully submitted,

Daniel J. Lueders, Esq.

Reg. No. 32,581

Woodard, Emhardt Naughton, Moriarty

& McNett

Bank One Center/Tower

111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-5137

(317) 634-3456

1

4002-2275#95288

RECORDED: 07/24/2000